

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT  
BRANCH 12

DANE COUNTY

---

MILWAUKEE BRANCH OF THE NAACP,  
VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, RICKY T. LEWIS,  
JENNIFER T. PLATT, JOHN J. WOLFE,  
CAROLYN ANDERSON, NDIDI BROWNLEE,  
ANTHONY FUMBANKS, JOHNNIE GARLAND,  
DANETTEA LANE, MARY McCLINTOCK,  
ALFONSO RODRIGUEZ, JOEL TORRES,  
and ANTONIO K. WILLIAMS,

Case No. 11CV5492

Case Code 30701

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, THOMAS BARLAND,  
GERALD C. NICHOL, MICHAEL BRENNAN,  
THOMAS CANE, DAVID G. DEININGER,  
and TIMOTHY VOCKE,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

---

May 16, 2012

PO Box 442  
Milwaukee, WI 54201-0442  
414-271-8650  
414-271-8442 Fax

**HAWKS QUINDEL, S.C.**  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
Richard Saks, SBN 1022048  
B. Michele Sumara, SBN 1010181  
Jeffrey P. Sweetland, SBN 1001737

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Legal Standard .....2

    A. This Matter is Justiciable .....2

    B. The Organizational and Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing .....3

II. Act 23 Unreasonably and Onerously Burdens the Right to Vote in Violation of Art. III, Sec. 1 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....7

    A. Wisconsin Case Law Construing Art. III, Sec. 1 Requires That Statutes Regulating the Voting Process Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny to Ensure They Do Not Unreasonably Burden the Exercise of the Franchise .....7

    B. The Wisconsin Constitution Governs the Outcome in this Case and Federal Voting Rights Jurisprudence, Including *Crawford*, Is Consistent With a Conclusion That Act 23 Imposes Unreasonable and Onerous Burdens Tantamount to a Denial of the Right to Vote .....10

        1. Wisconsin’s Reasonableness Test for Scrutinizing Statutes Affecting the Right to Vote is Consistent With the Federal *Anderson/Burdick* Sliding Scale Test. Under Both Standards, the Act 23 Photo ID Requirements Impose the Types of Severe, Widespread, and Unreasonable Burdens Which Compel Heightened Scrutiny .....10

        2. *Crawford* Does Not Control the Outcome Here .....11

        3. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge to Act 23 Is Appropriate Where a Substantial Number of Its Applications are Unconstitutional .....14

    C. Professor Mayer’s Estimate of 333,276 Electors Is the Only Reliable Measure of the Number of Voting Eligible Persons Whose Right to Vote Is Impermissibly Burdened by the Photo ID Requirements of Act 23 .....15

        1. In Contrast to Prof. Mayer’s Diligent Investigation, Dr. Morrison’s Erroneous Conclusions Were Predicated Upon His Multiple Failures to Conduct Validity Checks on WisDOT Reports and Data.....18

2.	Professor Hood’s Agnostic Trial Testimony About the Reliability of the SVRS and DOT Match Is Inconsistent with His Published Studies of the Georgia Photo ID Law, His Trial Reports and Prior Testimony .....	21
3.	Prof. Hood’s Discredited Analysis of the Impact of Georgia’s Photo ID Law on Voter Turnout Is Fundamentally Flawed and Has Marginal Probative Relevance to the Photo ID Requirements of Act 23.....	24
D.	Plaintiffs Demonstrate Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That the Act 23 Photo ID Requirements Impose Unreasonable and Unwarranted Time-Consuming and Costly Burdens on the Right to Vote for a Substantial Number of Constitutionally Qualified Wisconsin Electors .....	27
E.	Defendants Produced No Evidence Disputing Plaintiffs’ Claim That the Act 23 Photo ID Requirements Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Satisfy the State’s Legitimate Interest in Preventing Voter Fraud .....	35
III.	The Unreasonable and Onerous Burdens Imposed On Voters by Act 23 Violates Art. I, Sec. 1 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>ACLU v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Adams Ford Belton, Inc. v. Missouri Motor Vehicle Comm’n.</i> , 946 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. 1997) .....	37
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	11
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	14
<i>Common Cause v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>Common Cause v. Billups</i> , Case No. CV-0201-HLM (N.D. Ga. Sept. 6, 2007).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	10-15
<i>Dells v. Kennedy</i> , 49 Wis. 555 (1880) .....	8-9
<i>Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 707 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2011).....	4
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	14
<i>Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983).....	3
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	28
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	4
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Adver. Comm’n.</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	5
<i>In re Termination of Parental Rights to Diana P.</i> , 2005 WI 32, 279 Wis. 2d 169,	

694 N.W.2d 344.....	14
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	29
<i>Lister v. Board of Regents</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610 (1976).....	2
<i>Loy v. Bunderson</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 400, 320 N.W.2d 175 (1982).....	2-3
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	3-4
<i>McNally v. Tollander</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 490, 302 N.W.2d 440 (1981).....	7-8
<i>Miller Brands-Milwaukee, Inc. v. Case</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 684, 470 N.W.2d 290 (1991).....	2
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee County</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866.....	2-3
<i>NAACP State Conf. v. Cortes</i> , 591 F.Supp.2d 757, 764 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	28
<i>Olson v Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211.....	2-3
<i>Perdue v. Lake</i> , 647 S.E.2d 6 (Ga. 2007).....	4
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	27
<i>Society Ins. v. LIRC</i> , 2010 WI 68, 326 Wis. 2d 444, 786 N.W.2d 385.....	14
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 78 Wis.2d 161, 254 N.W.2d 210 (1977).....	12
<i>State v. Hansford</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 226, 580 N.W.2d 171 (1998).....	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 202 Wis.2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1996).....	12
<i>State v. Quintana</i> , 2008 WI 33, 308 Wis.2d 615, 748 N.W.2d 447.....	39
<i>State ex rel. Barber v. Circuit Court</i> , 178 Wis. 468, 190 N.W. 563 (1922).....	8-9
<i>State ex rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman</i> , 254 Wis. 600, 37 N.W.2d 473 (1949).....	7, 10
<i>State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps</i> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910).....	7-9
<i>State ex rel. Van Alstine v. Frear</i> , 142 Wis. 320, 125 N.W. 561 (1910).....	9-11, 27
<i>State ex rel. Wood v. Baker</i> , 38 Wis. 71 (1875).....	8-9

*Sternberg v. Carhart*, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....14

*Town of Rhine v. Bizzell*, 2008 WI 76, 311 Wis. 2d 1, 751 N.W.2d 780.....39

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....14

*Weinschenk v. Missouri*, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) .....28-29, 36-38

*Wisconsin Professional Police Ass’n v. Lightbourn*, 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis.2d 512,  
627 N.W.2d 807 .....39

*Wisconsin’s Envtl. Decade, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n*, 69 Wis. 2d 1,  
230 N.W.2d 243 (1975) .....6

*Zehetner v. Chrysler Fin. Co.*, 2004 WI App 80, 272 Wis. 2d 628, 679 N.W.2d 919 .....3
